H01 

Figure 2.1: Conceptual Model (Source: Researcher, 2024) 

METHODOLOGY 
This research employed the descriptive survey research design. The target population 
comprised all sixty nine (69) public senior secondary schools, one hundred and thirty nine 
(139) economics teachers and fifty seven thousand, one hundred and thirty six (57,136) 
economics students in Lagos State Education District V. Three hundred and ninety seven (397) 
students and one hundred and three (103) teachers who offered economics were sampled 
through multi-stage sampling technique. A researcher-constructed questionnaire titled: 
“Usability of Technology-driven Active Learning in Flipped Classroom Questionnaire 
(UTALFCQ)” and an achievement test titled: